

No. S244549

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

FEB 7 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

IRMA RAMIREZ, Individually and on behalf of  
the Estate of Mark Gamar,  
*Plaintiff and Petitioner*

---

Deputy

v.

CITY OF GARDENA,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal of the State of  
California, Second Appellate District, Division 1

MANNING & KASS  
ELLROD, RAMIREZ, TRESTER LLP  
Mildred K. O'Linn, Esq. (State Bar No. 159055)  
[mko@manningllp.com](mailto:mko@manningllp.com)  
Tony M. Sain, Esq. (State Bar No. 251626)  
[tms@manningllp.com](mailto:tms@manningllp.com)  
Ladell Hulet Muhlestein, Esq. (State Bar No. 96756)  
[lhm@manningllp.com](mailto:lhm@manningllp.com)  
Mark Wilson, Esq. (State Bar No. 293474)  
[mxw@manningllp.com](mailto:mxw@manningllp.com)  
801 South Figueroa Street, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90017-3012  
Telephone: (213) 624-6900  
Facsimile: (213) 624-6999

Attorneys for Respondent  
CITY OF GARDENA

---

No. S244549

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

IRMA RAMIREZ, Individually and on behalf of  
the Estate of Mark Gamar,  
*Plaintiff and Petitioner*

v.

CITY OF GARDENA,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal of the State of  
California, Second Appellate District, Division 1

MANNING & KASS  
ELLROD, RAMIREZ, TRESTER LLP  
Mildred K. O'Linn, Esq. (State Bar No. 159055)  
[mko@manningllp.com](mailto:mko@manningllp.com)  
Tony M. Sain, Esq. (State Bar No. 251626)  
[tms@manningllp.com](mailto:tms@manningllp.com)  
Ladell Hulet Muhlestein, Esq. (State Bar No. 96756)  
[lhm@manningllp.com](mailto:lhm@manningllp.com)  
Mark Wilson, Esq. (State Bar No. 293474)  
[mxw@manningllp.com](mailto:mxw@manningllp.com)  
801 South Figueroa Street, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90017-3012  
Telephone: (213) 624-6900  
Facsimile: (213) 624-6999

Attorneys for Respondent  
CITY OF GARDENA

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION FOR REVIEW .....	1
PERTINENT TERMS OF VEHICLE CODE SECTION 17004.7 .....	1
SUMMARY ANSWER TO QUESTION FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND REGARDING THE PURSUIT .....	3
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS REGARDING ADOPTION OF, PROMULGATION OF, AND TRAINING ON THE CITY'S VEHICLE PURSUIT POLICY .....	5
THE WRITTEN VEHICLE PURSUIT POLICY .....	5
TRAINING .....	7
THE CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENT .....	8
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
II.   RULES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION .....	13
III.  VEHICLE CODE SECTION 17004.7, PROPERLY INTERPRETED, PROVIDES THAT TO QUALIFY FOR ENTITY IMMUNITY, A PUBLIC AGENCY MUST INSTITUTE <i>A REQUIREMENT THAT</i> ALL ITS OFFICERS CERTIFY THAT THEY HAVE RECEIVED, READ, AND UNDERSTAND ITS VEHICLE PURSUIT POLICY; FAILURE OF AN INDIVIDUAL OFFICER TO COMPLY WITH THE AGENCY'S CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENT DOES NOT PRECLUDE IMMUNITY. ....	15
A.   THE CITY'S AND THE SECOND DISTRICT'S INTERPRETATION GIVES ORDINARY MEANING TO THE TERM "PROMULGATE," WHICH IS AN ACTION TO BE PERFORMED BY AN AGENCY, NOT BY INDIVIDUAL OFFICERS.....	18
B.   THE CITY'S AND THE SECOND DISTRICT'S INTERPRETATION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE LEGISLATURE'S DECISION TO REST AGENCY IMMUNITY ON AGENCY CONDUCT, NOT ON	

	OFFICER CONDUCT, AND EFFECTUATES THE PURPOSE OF THE STATUTE TO INCENTIVIZE PUBLIC AGENCIES TO ADOPT AND PROMULGATE SAFE VEHICLE PURSUIT POLICIES.....	19
C.	THE CITY'S AND THE SECOND DISTRICT'S INTERPRETATION GIVES MEANING TO AND HARMONIZES ALL PARTS OF THE STATUTE.....	26
D.	THE CITY'S AND THE SECOND DISTRICT'S INTERPRETATION AVOIDS A BURDEN THAT IS SO ONEROUS AND UNFAIR AS TO UNDERCUT THE INTENDED PURPOSE OF INCENTIVIZING AGENCY CONDUCT, AND AVOIDS ABSURD RESULTS.....	36
E.	POST GUIDELINES DO NOT PROVIDE SUPPORT FOR PLAINTIFF'S AND THE FOURTH DISTRICT'S INTERPRETATION OF THE PROMULGATION PROVISION.....	41
IV.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE CITY SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE CITY IS IMMUNE UNDER VEHICLE CODE SECTION 17004.7.....	42
A.	THE CITY'S VEHICLE PURSUIT POLICY SATISFIED THE POLICY CONTENT REQUIREMENT FOR IMMUNITY.....	43
B.	THE CITY SATISFIED THE PROMULGATION REQUIREMENT FOR IMMUNITY.....	48
C.	THE CITY SATISFIED THE ANNUAL TRAINING REQUIREMENT FOR IMMUNITY.....	53
V.	CONCLUSION.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 216 .....	11
<i>Apple Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 128 .....	13
<i>Azure Limited v. I-Flow Corp.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1323 .....	29
<i>Beal v. Missouri Pacific R. Co.</i> (1941) 312 U.S. 45 .....	11
<i>Bruns v. E-Commerce Exchange, Inc.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 717 .....	11, 12
<i>Clemente v. State of California</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 202 .....	31
<i>Day v. City of Fontana</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 268 .....	13, 14
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379 .....	13, 14
<i>Fields v. Eu</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 322 .....	14
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272 .....	14
<i>In re Jorge M</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 866 .....	20
<i>James v. Tully</i> (1918) 178 Cal. 308 .....	50
<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 728 .....	29
<i>Ketchum v. State of California</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 957 .....	43
<i>Kishida v. State of California</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 329 .....	21

<i>Larkin v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 152 .....	13
<i>McGee v. City of Laguna Beach</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 537 .....	43, 48
<i>Metropolitan Water Dist. v. Adams</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 620 .....	14
<i>Morgan v. Beaumont Police Dept.</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 144 .....	passim
<i>Moyer v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 222 .....	14
<i>Nguyen v. City of Westminster</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1161 .....	22, 23, 25
<i>Parsons v. Crown Disposal Co.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 456 .....	12
<i>Party City Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 497 .....	14
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1125 .....	20
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 55 Cal.3d 883 .....	52
<i>People v. Yartz</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 529 .....	13, 52
<i>Poole v. Orange County Fire Authority</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1378 .....	13
<i>Quelimane Company Inc. v. Stewart Title Guaranty</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 26 .....	20
<i>Ramirez v. City of Gardena</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 811 .....	passim
<i>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 509 .....	11
<i>Sacks v. City of Oakland</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1070 .....	12, 14
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 417 .....	20

<i>State Comp. Ins. Fund v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 930 .....	11
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1241 .....	11, 13
<i>Weaver v. State California</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 188 .....	20
<i>Wittenburg v. Beachwalk Homeowners Assn.</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 654 .....	20

**STATUTES**

Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 437c(c) .....	12
Evidence Code	
Section 699.....	31
Section 699.1.....	31
Government Code	
Section 815.....	32
Penal Code	
Section 1519.8.....	42
Section 13500(a) .....	8
Section 13519.8.....	42
Vehicle Code	
Section 17001.....	40
Section 17004.....	21, 34, 40
Section 17004.7.....	passim
Section 17004.7(a) .....	1
Section 17004.7(b) .....	10
Section 17004.7(b)(1) .....	passim
Section 17004.7(b)(2) .....	passim
Section 17004.7(c) .....	7, 44, 48
Section 17004.7(c)(5) .....	6, 45, 47
Section 17004.7(c)(6) .....	6, 45, 47
Section 17004.7(d).....	29, 42
Section 17004.7(f).....	12, 44, 53
